



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 5628 of 2024

NEELAM THAKUR **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order on Board

20/03/2025	Shri Matan Siddiqui, Counsel for the Petitioner. Ms. Akanksha Verma, P.L. for the State. Shri Ashish Shrivastava, Senior Advocate along with Rahul Ambast and Shri Ashutosh Mishra, Counsel for Respondents No. 7 & 8. Heard. Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that the respondents No. 7 & 8 are junior to the present petitioners. He further submits that even though the petitioners are senior Food Safety Officers in the department of C.G. Food and Drug Administration and respondents No. 7 & 8 are Food Safety Officers, the charge of the post of Assistant Commissioner

Jyoti	(Food) has been assigned to respondents No. 7 & 8 by ignoring the circular dated 04.08.2011. Let an affidavit of Deputy Secretary, Health and Family/ welfare Department, Government of C.G. be filed within a period of one week explaining why the charge of the post of Assistant Commissioner (Food) is given to respondents No. 7 & 8 though they are junior to the present petitioners by ignoring circular dated 04.08.2011. List the case week after next. Sd/- (BIBHU DATTA GURU) Judge
-------	---