



2026:CGHC:13343

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPS No. 5628 of 2024**

- 1 - Neelam Thakur W/o Manohar Singh Rajput, Aged About 37 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food And Drug Administration, District-Gaurela-Pendra-Marwahi (C.G.)**
- 2 - Zahira Khan W/o Md. Mustkim, Aged About 47 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food, And Drug Administration, Jagdalpur, District- Bastar (C.G.)**
- 3 - Ashish Kumar Yadav S/o P. R. Yadav, Aged About 45 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food And Drug Administration, District Bijapur (C..G.)**
- 4 - Minakshi Chandrakar W/o Bhupendra Kumar Chandrakar, Aged About 37 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food And Drug Administration, District- Mohala-Manpur-Ambagarh Chowki (C.G.)**
- 5 - Deepak Kumar Dewangan S/o N.P. Dewangan, Aged About 38 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food, And Drug Administration, District- Kondagaon (C.G.)**
- 6 - Vinod Kumar Gupta S/o Late Ram Prasad Gupta, Aged About 47 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food, And Drug Administration, Manendragarh, District- Manendragarh-Chirmiri-Bharatpur (C.G.)**
- 7 - Revti Raman Dewangan S/o Ramcharan Dewangan, Aged About 35 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food, And Drug Administration, District- Sarguja (C.G.)**

8 - Jitendra Kumar Nele S/o Sevak Ram Nele, Aged About 41 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food, And Drug Administration, District- Kabirdham (C.G.)

9 - Roshan Varma S/o Ramesh Kumar Verma, Aged About 37 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food, And Drug Administration, District- Jashpur (C.G.)

10 - Smt. Sudha Choudhary W/o Dr. D.P. Patel, Aged About 36 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food, And Drug Administration, District- Sarangarh-Bilaigarh (C.G.)

11 - Pushparaj Chaouhan W/o Sunil Chauhan, Aged About 44 Years Presently Posted As Senior Food Safety Officer, Food, And Drug Administration, District- Gariyaband (C.G.)

... Petitioners

versus

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through Its Secretary, Ministry Of Health And Family Welfare Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, Raipur, District- Raipur (C.G.)

2 - Under Secretary, Ministry Of Health And Family Welfare Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, Raipur, District- Raipur (C.G.)

3 - Deputy Secretary, Ministry Of Health And Family Welfare Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, Raipur, District- Raipur (C.G.)

4 - Commissioner, Food Safety And Controller, Food And Drugs Administration, Indravati Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, District- Raipur (C.G.)

5 - Controller, Food And Drug Administration, Indravati Bhawan, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, District- Raipur (C.G.)

6 - Dr. Ajay Shankar Kannauje, Presently Posted As Medical Officer, Directorate, Health Services, Sector-19, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, Raipur (C.G.)

7 - Mohit Kumar Dehera, Presently Posted As Food Safety Officer, O/o Dy. Director, Food And Drug Administration, District- Bilaspur (C.G.)

8 - Nitesh Kumar, Presently Posted As Food Safety Officer, O/o Dy Director, Food And Drug Administration, District-Balrampur (C.G.)

... Respondents

(Cause title is taken from CIS)

For Appellants	: Mr. Vedant Sadangi, Advocate
For Respondents No.7 and 8:	Mr. Rahul Ambast, Advocate
For Respondents/State	: Mr. Anand Gupta, Dy.G.A.

HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE BIBHU DATTA GURU

Order on Board

19/03/2026

1. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that initially the petition has been filed questioning the order dated 05/08/2024, regarding the posting of respondents No.7 and 8, who are juniors to the petitioners as well as respondent No.6 who belongs to a different department. Learned counsel further submits that the said order has now been recalled, and by way of a fresh order, new incumbents have been posted in place of respondents No. 6, 7, and 8. Accordingly, he seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the present petition with liberty to challenge the subsequent order by which the new incumbents have been posted in place of respondents No. 6, 7, and 8.
2. Learned counsel for the respondents have no objection to the said prayer.
3. Accordingly, the present appeal is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

SD/-

**(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge**